
1 

2 

3 

4 
, 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1 0  

11 

1 2  

1 3  

1 4  

15 

16 

1 7  

1 8  

19  

20 

2 1  

22 

23 

24 

2 5  

26 

27  

$.nic;ia t‘cT:a.m“‘... Ir. 

P0c F< F-! 
3 20 

Steve Wene, No. 019630 
ViOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS 
1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1100 
’hoenix, Arizona 85004 2012 JAN 23 A IO: 2 b  J 

lrlIiLlll bJL 

602)-604-2 189 
9ttorneys for Orange Grove Water Compan 

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 

COMMISSIONERS 

GARY PIERCE, CHAIRMAN 
PAUL NEWMAN 
SANDRA D. KENNEDY 
BOB STUMP 
3RENDA BURNS 

[N THE MATTER OF ORANGE 
GROVE WATER COMPANY, INC.’S 
QPPLICATIONS FOR A PERMANENT 
RATE INCREASE AND A FINANCING 
4PPROVAL. 

Docket Nos. W-02237A- 1 1-0 1 80 
W-02237A- 1 1-0084 

NOTICE OF FILING CUSTO ER 
NOTICE AND AFFIDAVIT 

REGARDING REVISED SCHEDULE 
OF RATES AND FEES 

Pursuant to Decision No. 72734 (“Decision”) Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. 

:“Company”) hereby files the customer notice and affidavit affirming that the Company 

has sent to all its customers the notice of change in rates authorized in the above 

mentioned Decision. See Exhibit 1. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 23rd day of January, 20 12. 

MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS 

1 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 
I 

7 

~ 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12  

1 3  

1 4  

1 5  

1 6  

1 7  

1 8  

1 9  

20 

2 1  I 

22 

23 

24 

~ 2 5  

26  

2 7  

2 8  

h i  inal and 13 copies filed this 
!3' day of January, 20 12, with: L F  

locket Control 
kizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington Street 
'hoenix, Arizona 85007 

2 



EXHIBIT 1 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AFFIDAVIT 

,TATE OF ARIZONA ) 
1 ss. 

lounty of Yuma 1 

I, the undersigned, after being first duly sworn upon my oath, hereby affirm as 
ollow: 

) I am over the age of eighteen. 

:) 
ompetent to testify at a hearing or trial with respect to the same. 

I have personal knowledge of the statements set forth herein and am 

1)  

mailed, or caused to be mailed, to each Company customer a copy of the revised 
ates and charges attached hereto. 

I certify that on behalf of Orange Grove Water Company, on January 18,2012, 

IATED this jB day of January, 2012. 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me, a Notary Public, this )p day of 

lanuary, 20 12. 

Notary Public 

My Commission Expires: Fd-. 13) 20 /aT 



CUSTOMER NOTICE 

CHANGE IN RATES 
ORANGE GROVE WATER COMPANY, INC. 

DOCKET NOS. W-02237A-11-0084 and W-02237A-11-0180 

At its Open Meeting on December 13,201 1 the Arizona Corporation Commission approved a 
rate increase requested by Orange Grove Water Company, Inc. (“Company”) filed on April 27, 
201 1 to be effective on and after January 1,2012 per Decision No. 72734. 

The recent approval will increase a median usage (6,611 gallons per month) residential 
customer’s bill, from $25.62 to $28.08, an increase of $2.46, or 9.60 percent. 

During this meeting a Financing Application filed on February 22,201 1 and consolidated with 
the rate case, sought and received approval to incur long-term debt not to exceed $30,000.00 for 
system improvements. 

Questions should be directed to the Company at 928-726-8272 during normal business hours. 

Effective January 1,2012 rates and charges for the Company are set forth on the 
following pape. In addition to the above monthly rates and charges, a WIFA Surcharge shall 
become effective for all service rendered the first day of the month following the closing of the 
WIFA loan. The may result in a surcharge of approximately $.74 per month per customer. 



ORANGE GROVE WATER COMPANY 
TARIFF SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICE 

Approved by the Arizona Corporation Commission in Decision No. 72734 
Rates and charges herein effective for all service provided on and after: January 1,2012 

MONTHLY USAGE CHARGE 
5/8" X 3/4" Meter $ 12.15 
3/4" Meter 18.15 
1 Meter 
1-1/2" Meter 
2" Meter 
3" Meter 
4" Meter 

30.15 
60.15 
96.15 

180.15 
300.15 

6" Meter 600.15 

COMMODITY CHARGE (PER 1,000 GALLONS) 
0 to 3000 gallons $2.00 
3,001 to 8,000 gallons 2.75 
All gallons in excess of 8,000 3.3 1 

Standpipe, Bulk Water 3.31 

SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES 
(Refundable Pursuant to A.A.C. R14-2-405) 

5/8" x 3/4" Meter 
3 /4" Meter 
1 'I Meter 
1-1/2" Meter 
2" Turbo Meter 
2" Compound Meter 
3" Turbo Meter 
3" Compound Meter 
4" Turbo Meter 
4" Compound Meter 
6" Turbo Meter 
6" Compound Meter 

Service Line Charge 
$4 15.00 
415.00 
465.00 
520.00 
800.00 
800.00 

1015.00 
1135.00 
1430.00 
1610.00 
2150.00 
2270.00 

Meter 
Installation 

$105.00 
205.00 
265.00 
475.00 
995.00 

1840.00 
1620.00 
2495 .OO 
2570.00 
3545.00 
4925.00 
6820.00 

Total 
$520.00 
620.00 
730.00 
995.00 

1795.00 
2640.00 
2635.00 
3630.00 
4000.00 
5155.00 
7075.00 
9090.00 

(continued on next page) 



SERVICE CHARGES 
Establishment 
ReconnectiodDelinquent 
After Hours Charge (Flat Rate) 
Meter Test (If Correct) 
Deposit 
Deposit Interest 
Re-Establishment (Within 12 Months) 
NSF Check 
Deferred Payment - Per Month 
Meter Re-Read (If Correct) 
Late Payment charge Penalty 
Moving Customer Meter (Customer Request) 
4” or Smaller 
6” 
8 ‘I 

10” 
Larger than 10” 

$25.00 
40.00 
30.00 
25.00 

* 
* 

** 
$25.00 
1 So% 
$20.00 
1 SO% 

*** 
**** 
**** 
**** 
**** 
**** 

MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE FOR FIRE SPRINKLERS 
4” or smaller 
6” 
8” 
10” 
Larger than 10” 

*** 
***  
***  
***  
***  

* 
**  
***  

Per Commission Rule A.A.C R14-2-403(B). 
Per Commission Rule A.A.C. R14-2-403(D). 
2.00% of monthly minimum for a comparable size meter connection but no less than $10 
per month. The service charge for fire sprinklers is only applicable for service lines 
separate and distinct from the primary water service line. 


